

---

**No. 13-17448**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**GLEN BURKE,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA  
No. 2:97-cv-00750-PMP-LRL  
HON. PHILLIP M. PRO, U.S. DISTR. J.

---

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

*Of Counsel:*

JESSICA RICH  
*Director*

SARAH WALDROP

REENAH L. KIM  
*Attorneys*

Bureau of Consumer Protection

December 19, 2014

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS

*Assistant General Counsel*

IMAD D. ABYAD

*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20580

(202) 326-2375

iabyad@ftc.gov

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Nature of the Case; Course of Proceedings; and Disposition Below .....	4
B. Statement of Facts .....	6
1. The Original Action.....	6
2. Burke’s Telemarketing Operation .....	7
3. Burke’s Direct-Mail Sweepstakes Operation .....	13
4. Burke’s Refusal to Testify on Fifth Amendment Grounds .....	23
C. The Proceedings Below .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	31
ARGUMENT .....	33
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD BURKE IN CONTEMPT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE 1998 INJUNCTION .....	33
A. The District Court’s 1998 Injunction Prohibited Burke from Engaging in, or Assisting Others in, Any Telemarketing or Deceptive Activities.....	34

<b>Table of Contents (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
B.    Burke’s Telemarketing Activities Violated the District Court’s 1998 Injunction .....	35
C.    Burke’s Deceptive Direct-Mail Sweepstakes Scheme Violated the District Court’s 1998 Injunction .....	37
II.    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN SANCTIONING BURKE FOR THE CONSUMER HARM CAUSED BY HIS CONTUMACIOUS CONDUCT .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	53
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Fish &amp; Wildlife Fed’n and Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	52
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	47
<i>Cliffdale Assocs., Inc., In re</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984) .....	40
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	31, 34, 44, 45
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>FTC v. EDebitPay, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	31, 39, 40, 49
<i>FTC v. Enforma Natural Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	34, 48
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	41
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	44, 48
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	48

<b>Cases (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	50
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	52
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 370 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Richards</i> , 541 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>Reebok Int'l Ltd. v. McLaughlin</i> , 49 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	49
<i>Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	48
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990) .....	3
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	39
<i>Stone v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> , 915 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	34

<b>Cases (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Trans World Accounts v. FTC</i> , 594 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	41
<i>United States v. \$133,420.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 672 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31

**Statutes & Regulations**

15 U.S.C. §§ 41 et. seq. ....	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 53 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 57b .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 6102 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 6105 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
16 C.F.R. Part 310 .....	4
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(vi) .....	4
